

---

---

No. 22-1282

---

---

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION OF  
SONS OF CONFEDERATE VETERANS, INC.

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*;

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

JOSHUA H. STEIN  
Attorney General

Sarah G. Boyce  
Deputy Solicitor General

Kathryne E. Hathcock  
Special Deputy Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A.    North Carolina’s License Plate Regime.....	4
B.    Procedural History .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
Standard of Review .....	15
Discussion.....	16
I.    SCV Has Not Stated a Valid First Amendment Claim .....	16
A.    SCV’s First Amendment claim is foreclosed by precedent from this Circuit and the Supreme Court.....	17
B.    SCV’s arguments to the contrary are not persuasive.....	20
1. <i>Walker</i> is not distinguishable .....	20
2. <i>Shurtleff</i> cannot help SCV .....	22

3.	North Carolina state law does not alter the <i>Walker</i> framework .....	25
II.	The District Court Properly Dismissed SCV's Other Federal Claims .....	27
A.	The district court properly dismissed SCV's due-process claim .....	27
B.	The district court properly dismissed SCV's equal-protection claim.....	30
III.	The District Court Properly Dismissed SCV's Statutory Claims .....	32
A.	SCV lacks any cause of action enabling it to bring its statutory claims.....	33
B.	Even if SCV had a cause of action, this Court would lack jurisdiction to grant the requested relief.....	35
C.	State law does not strip the DMV of all discretion .....	36
D.	<i>Faulkner</i> cannot support SCV's statutory claims.....	38
	Conclusion .....	39
	Certificate of Service	
	Certificate of Compliance	
	Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Tennyson</i> , 815 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	15, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	16
<i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass’n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	28
<i>Etheridge v. Norfolk &amp; Western Ry. Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Fearrington v. City of Greenville</i> , 871 S.E.2d 366 (N.C. Ct. App. 2022) .....	33
<i>Goines v. Valley Community Servs. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Guthrie v. N.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 299 S.E.2d 618 (N.C. 1983) .....	34, 35
<i>Hawkins v. Freeman</i> , 195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Hensley ex rel. North Carolina v. Price</i> , 876 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	32

*Lea v. Grier*,  
 577 S.E.2d 411 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003)..... 34

*Malloy v. Hogan*,  
 378 U.S. 1 (1964) ..... 27

*Morrison v. Garraghty*,  
 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 30, 31

*N.C. Div. of Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Faulkner*,  
 509 S.E.2d 207 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998)..... 8, 38, 39

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
 465 U.S. 89 (1984) ..... passim

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*,  
 555 U.S. 460 (2009) ..... 17, 37

*Rockville Cars, LLC v. City of Rockville, Md.*,  
 891 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 15

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 26

*Safety-Kleen, Inc. (Pinewood) v. Wyche*,  
 274 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 29

*Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head*,  
 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 28

*Shurtleff v. City of Boston*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022) ..... 16, 22, 23, 24

*Snider Int’l Corp. v. Town of Forest Heights, Md.*,  
 739 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 30

*Sykes v. Health Network Sols., Inc.*,  
 828 S.E.2d 467 (N.C. 2019) ..... 33, 34

*Sylvia Development Corp. v. Calvert County*,  
 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995) ..... 31

*Time Warner Ent. Advance/Newhouse P’ship v. Town of Landis*,  
 747 S.E.2d 610 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013)..... 34

*Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
 576 U.S. 200 (2015) ..... passim

**Statutes**

N.C. Code of 1935 § 2621(230) (Supp. 1937)..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-253..... 34

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-63(a) ..... 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-63(b) ..... 5, 6, 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-63(b1) ..... 6, 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-63(b1)(22) ..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-63(b1)(30) ..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-63(b1)(37) ..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.3A ..... 6, 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.3A(a)(1) ..... 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.3A(a)(2) ..... 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.3A(c) ..... 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.3A(d)..... 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.3A(e) .....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.4.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.4(a3) .....	8, 22, 36
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.4(b) .....	5, 6, 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.4(b)(7) .....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.4(b)(34) .....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.4(b)(44) .....	7, 8, 36
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.4(b)(53) .....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.4(b)(189) .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-79.4(b)(263) .....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-81.12.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-81.12(c).....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-111(1) .....	5

## **Constitutional Provisions**

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	27

## **Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	32
-----------------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) ..... 30

**Other Authority**

N.C. Dep't of Transp.,  
*Guidelines for a New Specialty License Plate Category*,  
<https://bit.ly/3cz1j87> ..... 6
